

**SC NO 27-2025 & IA NO 03-2025
STATE Vs. LOVENISH & ANR
FIR NO 342-2024
PS MOHAN GARDEN
U/S 103(1)/109(1)/3(5) BNS & 25/27 ARMS ACT
CNR No. DLSW01-000325-2025**

21.04.2025

File taken up today on an application under Section 483 BNSS moved on behalf of the applicant / accused Lovenish for grant of interim bail for a period of 5 days.

Present: Sh. Brijesh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. S.P Kaushal, Ld. counsel for the applicant / accused
(through VC)

Reply has already been filed.

1. It is submitted by the Ld. counsel for the applicant / accused that applicant / accused is seeking interim bail for attending and participating in wedding functions of the cousin brother (Son of real maternal aunt) which are scheduled to start from 23.04.2025 and marriage shall take place on 26.04.2025 and is hence, it is requested that present applicant / accused be granted interim bail for a period of 05 days.

2. On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has argued on the present application and opposed the same that the co-accused has already been granted interim bail for attending the marriage of his real brother and present applicant is only cousin and his presence is not required and it is prayed that application be dismissed.

3. In view of the submissions made by Ld. Addl. PP for the State, I am not inclined to allow the above said interim bail application and same is disposed of accordingly.

4. Re-notify the matter for the date already fixed i.e **16.05.2025**. Copy of this order be given dasti to Ld. counsel for the applicant / accused, as prayed for.

(Deepak Wason)
ASJ-04: South-west District:
Dwarka Courts: New Delhi
21.04.2025